Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-I ********

No.1-15/73-Dp-Apptt.(2024), Dated Shimla-171002, the

8th October, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendations of the Civil Services Board, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order the transfer & posting of the following Indian Administrative Services (IAS)/Indian Forest Service (IFS) officers, with immediate effect, in the public interest:-

- 1. Ms. Manasi Sahay Thakur, IAS (HP:2009), Director, Tourism & Civil Aviation, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, who is also holding additional charge of the post of Labour Commissioner-cum-Director, Employment, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, shall henceforth function as Labour Commissioner-cum-Director, Employment, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 2. Shri Yunus, IAS (HP:2010), Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, as Director, Industries, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. He shall continue to hold the charge of the post of Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, in addition to his own duties, till further orders.
- 3. Shri Vivek Bhatia, IAS (HP:2011), Principal Private Secretary-cum-Special Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, who is holding additional charge of the post of Director, Youth Services & Sports, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, shall also hold additional charge of the post of Director, Tourism & Civil Aviation, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. Shri Gopal Chand, IAS (HP:2011), Director, Urban Development, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, who is also holding additional charge of the post of Chief Executive Officer-cum-Managing Director, Shimla Smart City Ltd., Shimla, shall henceforth function as Chief Executive Officer-cum-Managing Director, Shimla Smart City Ltd., Shimla.
- 5. Shri Rakesh Kumar Prajapati, IAS (HP:2012), Director, Industries, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, as Director, Energy, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 6. Shri Harikesh Meena, IAS (HP:2012), Director, Energy, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, who is also holding additional charge of the post of Managing Director, H.P. Power Corporation Ltd., Shimla, shall henceforth function as Managing Director, H.P. Power Corporation Ltd., Shimla.
- 7. Ms. Rupali Thakur, IAS (HP:2014), Director, Women & Child Development Department, Hmiachal Pradesh, Shimla, as Director, H.P. Institute of Public Administration, Fairlawns, Shimla, vice Ms. Kritika Kulhari, IAS (HP:2013) who is presently on leave.

Contd..P/2.



- 8. Ms. Nivedita Negi, IAS (HP:2017), on return from leave, as Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Shimla, with effect from 01/11/2024, upon superannuation of present incumbent on 31/10/2024 (AN).
- 9. Shri Neeraj Kumar, IFS (HP:2011), Conservator of Forests, Rampur, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Department of Pesonnel by the Forest Department, as Director, Urban Development, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.

By Order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above, Dated Shimla-171002, the

8th October, 2024.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary, D/o Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India, New Delhi-110001.
- 2. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, North Block, New Delhi-110001.

3. All the Pr. Advisors to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

- 4. The Additional Chief Secretary (Forest) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 5. The Additional Chief Secretary-cum-FC (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 6. All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 7. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.

8. The Pr. CCF (HoFF), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001.

- 9. All the Div. Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners/Heads of Departments in H.P.
- 10. The Director, H.P. Institute of Public Administration, Fairlawns, Shimla-171012.
- 11. The Pr. Private Secretary to Chief Minister, H.P., Shimla-171002.
- 12. All the officers concerned (By Name) for compliance.
- 13. The Research Officer, Career Management, DoPT, Room No. 215, New Delhi.
- 14. The Section Officer(CM Division) Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.

15. The Sr. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-2.

16. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171002.

17. Personal files/Guard files/Spare copies.

(Arindan Chaudhary) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Ph. No. 0177-2621873

Email: persbrl-hp@nic.in
